St Transfers of major weapons: Deals with deliveries or
orders made for 2014 to 2016

Note: The No. delivered and the Year(s) of deliveries columns refer to all deliveries since the beginning of the contract. The Comments column
includes publicly reported information on the value of the deal. Information on the sources and methods used in the collection of the data, and
explanations of the conventions, abbreviations and acronyms, can be found at URL <http://www.sipri.org/contents/armstrad/sources-and-
methods>.

Source: SIPRI Arms Transfers Database

Information generated: 13 November 2017

Year(s)
Supplier/ No. Weapon Weapon Year of No.
recipient (R) ordered  designation description of order delivery delivered Comments
Austria
R: Venezuela 24 DA40 Light aircraft 2014 2014-2015 (24) DA40NG version; for training
6 DA42 Light aircraft 2014  2014-2015 6 DA-42VI version; for training; delivery 2014-
2015
China
R: Venezuela 8 Y-8 Transport aircraft 2011 2012-2014 8 Y-8F-200W version

(18) SM-4 81mm Self-propelled mortar 2012 2014-2015 (18) Part of $500 m deal

(18) SR-5 Self-propelled MRL (2012) 2014-2015 (18) Part of $500 m deal

(40) Type-07P/VN-1 IFV 2012 2014-2015 (40) Part of $500 m deal; VN-1 version
121) VN-4 APV/APC 2012 2013-2015 (121) For National Guard

(25) ZBD-05/VN-18 IFV (2012) 2015 (25) Part of $500 m deal; VN-18 version


http://armstrade.sipri.org/armstrade/page/trade_register.php

Germany (FRG)
R: Venezuela

Italy
R: Venezuela

Netherlands
R: Venezuela

Russia
R: Venezuela

Spain
R: Venezuela

Switzerland
R: Venezuela

* Ukraine
R: Venezuela

United States
R: Venezuela

Note author:

* The Stan Lander is produced by Damen wharfs in Cuba and Vietnam (see text).

(25)

32
@

B~ 00 0 0o U1

@™

(11)
(550)
(114)

)

16

ZTD-05/VN-16
K-8 Karakorum-8

MTU-1163
Do-228
Do-228

Compact 76mm

Stan Patrol-2606
MIRADOR
Scout

STING

Variant

Stan Patrol-4207

S-125 Pechora-2M
V-601/SA-3B
BTR-80A

BVL

GDM-008 35mm

AI-25
Stan Lander-5612

TH-28/480

Light tank
Trainer/combat ac

Diesel engine
Light transport ac
Light transport ac

Naval gun

Patrol craft

2012
(2014)

(2006)
2013
2013

(2006)

2012

EO search/fire control

Sea search radar
Fire control radar

Air/sea search radar

Patrol craft

SAM system
SAM
IFV

Orv

CIWS

Turbofan
Landing craft

Light helicopter

2006
2006
2006
2012

(2008)
2008
2009

2005

(2006)

(2014)
2014

2014

2015
2016

2009-2012
2014
2014

2009-2012

2015
2006
2009-2012
2009-2012
2009-2011
2014

2011-2014
2011-2014
2011-2014

2009-2011

2009-2012

2016

2015

(25)

28

)

2009-2012

7
7
3

@™

(11)
(550)
(114)

©)

(16)

Part of $500 m deal; VN-16 version
K-8W or K-8VV version

For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
Do-228-212NG version; originally 8 ordered but only 1 delivered
Second-hand; Do-228-212 version

For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain

7 For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
For 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain

Assembled in Cuba

Second-hand S5-125 (SA-3) SAM systems rebuilt to Pechora-2M
Second-hand but probably modernized before delivery

Part of EUR1.2 b deal; Venezuelan designation Guaicamacuto; incl 1
produced in Venezuela

For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain

For 9 K-8 trainer aircraft from China
EUR95 m ($133 m) deal; from Cuban and Vietnamese production line

Probably $41 m deal; TH-480B version; for training



