## St Transfers of major weapons: Deals with deliveries or orders made for 2014 to 2016

**Note:** The No. delivered and the Year(s) of deliveries columns refer to all deliveries since the beginning of the contract. The Comments column includes publicly reported information on the value of the deal. Information on the sources and methods used in the collection of the data, and explanations of the conventions, abbreviations and acronyms, can be found at URL <a href="http://www.sipri.org/contents/armstrad/sources-and-methods">http://www.sipri.org/contents/armstrad/sources-and-methods</a>.

**Source:** SIPRI Arms Transfers Database

**Information generated:** 13 November 2017

Supplier/ recipient (R)	ordered	No. designation	Weapon description	Year(s) Weapon of order	Year delivery	of delivered	No. Comments
Austria							
R: Venezuela	24	DA40	Light aircraft	2014	2014-2015	(24)	DA40NG version; for training
	6	DA42	Light aircraft	2014	2014-2015	6	DA-42VI version; for training; delivery 2014- 2015
China							
R: Venezuela	8	Y-8	Transport aircraft	2011	2012-2014	8	Y-8F-200W version
	(18)	SM-4 81mm	Self-propelled morta	ar	2012	2014-2015	(18) Part of \$500 m deal
	(18)	SR-5	Self-propelled MRL	(2012)	2014-2015	(18)	Part of \$500 m deal
	(40)	Type-07P/VN-1	IFV	2012	2014-2015	(40)	Part of \$500 m deal; VN-1 version
	(121)	VN-4	APV/APC	2012	2013-2015	(121)	For National Guard
	(25)	ZBD-05/VN-18	IFV	(2012)	2015	(25)	Part of \$500 m deal; VN-18 version

	(25)	ZTD-05/VN-16	Light tank	2012	2015	(25)	Part of \$500 m deal; VN-16 version
	9	K-8 Karakorum-8	Trainer/combat ac	(2014)	2016	9	K-8W or K-8VV version
Germany (FRG)							
R: Venezuela	32	MTU-1163	Diesel engine	(2006)	2009-2012	28	For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
	(1)	Do-228	Light transport ac	2013	2014	1	Do-228-212NG version; originally 8 ordered but only 1 delivered
	2	Do-228	Light transport ac	2013	2014	2	Second-hand; Do-228-212 version
Italy							
R: Venezuela	8	Compact 76mm	Naval gun	(2006)	2009-2012	7	For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
Netherlands							
R: Venezuela	5	Stan Patrol-2606	Patrol craft	2012	2015	(1)	
	8	MIRADOR	EO search/fire contr	ol	2006	2009-2012	7 For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
	8	Scout	Sea search radar	2006	2009-2012	7	For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
	8	STING	Fire control radar	2006	2009-2012	7	For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
	4	Variant	Air/sea search rada	r 2006	2009-2011	3	For 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
	(1)	Stan Patrol-4207	Patrol craft	2012	2014	(1)	Assembled in Cuba
Russia							
R: Venezuela	(11)	S-125 Pechora-2M	SAM system	(2008)	2011-2014	(11)	Second-hand S-125 (SA-3) SAM systems rebuilt to Pechora-2M
	(550)	V-601/SA-3B	SAM	2008	2011-2014	(550)	Second-hand but probably modernized before delivery
	(114)	BTR-80A	IFV	2009	2011-2014	(114)	,
Spain							
R: Venezuela	4	BVL	OPV	2005	2009-2011	3	Part of EUR1.2 b deal; Venezuelan designation Guaicamacuto; incl 1 produced in Venezuela
Switzerland							
R: Venezuela	8	GDM-008 35mm	CIWS	(2006)	2009-2012	7	For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) and 4 BVL (Guaicamacuto) OPV from Spain
* Ukraine							
R: Venezuela	(9)	AI-25	Turbofan	(2014)	2016	(9)	For 9 K-8 trainer aircraft from China
	8	Stan Lander-5612	Landing craft	2014			EUR95 m (\$133 m) deal; from Cuban and Vietnamese production line
United States							
R: Venezuela	16	TH-28/480	Light helicopter	2014	2015	(16)	Probably \$41 m deal; TH-480B version; for training

## Note author:

<sup>\*</sup> The Stan Lander is produced by Damen wharfs in Cuba and Vietnam (see text).